

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1835.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

WILLIAM J. CONDON PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1835.

CHAPTER 546.

AN ACT to set off a part of Starks and annex the same to Mercer.

Approved March 2, 1835.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Rep-SECT. 1. resentatives, in Legislature assembled, That the territory lying in the Town of Starks in the County of Somerset, and bounded as follows, Beginning at the southeast corner of Boundaries of territory set off. said town, and thence extending west about four miles to Sandy River, thence down the centre of said river to a point opposite the west corner of land owned by John Frizzle at the mouth of Bog Brook; thence south easterly by said Frizzle's line to the south corner of his said lot: thence northeast about one hundred rods to the dividing line between the great Lot E. one, and E. two;-thence by said line east south-east, about two miles to the Town line; thence by said Town line south to the first mentioned bound, be, and the same is hereby with its inhabitants, and any pauper or paupers whose home and place of residence is thereon, set off from said town of Starks and annexed to said town of Mercer .- Provided however, That the provise. inhabitants and nonresident proprietors of the land thus set off shall be liable to pay all assessments upon them or their estates remaining unpaid, and their proportion of all debts which were due from said town of Starks on the 24 day of January, 1835,- and also their proportion of any bill of cost or damage, which may be recovered against said town of Starks, on any action or actions now pending-And be it further provided, That nothing in this Act contained, shall be construed to affect the rights of any of the proprietors in the School House near John Frizzle's.

Be it further enacted, That the valuation of said Alteration of val-**Sect.** 2. towns of Starks and Mercer be, and the same is hereby so altered, that the valuation of Starks shall be fifty-four thousand, three hundred and forty-seven dollars, and fiftysix cents-and the valuation of Mercer shall be sixty-three thousand, six hundred and ninety-five dollars, and thirtytwo cents.

uation.